
Fresno County Pesticide Enforcement Program Statistics 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

Operator identification numbers issued / Amended1 856 1,015 1,943 715 

Restricted material permits issued / Amended1 3,338 3,170 2,880 1,846 

Permits denied1 0 0 0 0 

Multi-year permits issued1 2,712 2,775 1,407 6,267 

Total permitted sites1 22,104 18,456 33,158 23,139 

Notices of intent (NOIs) reviewed1 11,814 11,584 13,883 13,342 

NOIs assessed (Pre-application site inspections)1 638 575 796 783 

NOIs denied1 40 45 35 7 

Pounds of pesticide applied (active ingredient)2 30,248,776 36,849,930 33,306,340 34,193,419 

Number of agricultural applications2 253,450 294,808 292,423 305,676 

Number of non-agricultural applications2,3 944,871 988,440 1,299,056 1,072,921 

Number of inspections1 2,342 2,009 2,165 2,474 

Unclaimed Gas Tax Distribution4 $567,925 $578,857 $631,592 $528,055 

Pesticide Mill Assessment5 $1,344,946 $1,380,652 $1,416,359 $1,768,630 

1. Source: Pesticide Regulatory Monthly Activities Report 
2. Department of Pesticide Regulation Pesticide Use Report Database 
3. The number of applications reported for non-agricultural records is not always consistently reported 

4. Funding is for the fiscal year. Value represents 36 percent of the amount distributed by CDFA to all 10 
agricultural programs (FAC 2282) and pesticide use enforcement. 
5. Funding is for the fiscal year based on the previous year's workload 
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Fresno County Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Calendar Year Summary
 

Percentage of Licensed Work Hours Reported By Category from 2010-2013. 
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Source: Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Database (queried September 2014) 



Fresno County Inspection Compliance 

Calendar Year 2010 Calendar Year 2011 Calendar Year 2012 Calendar Year 2013 

Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria 

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

s


It
em

s 
T

h
at

 D
id

 C
om

p
ly


Inspection Type 

It
em

s 
T

h
at

 D
id

 N
ot

 C
om

p
ly

T
ot

al
 I

te
m

s

 R
at

e

Agricultural 

In
sp

ec
ti

on
s 

W
it

h
 a

 V
io

la
ti

on
127 801 12 813 98.52% 8 93.70% 87 531 15 546 97.25% 10 88.51% 75 428 11 439 97.49% 6 92.00% 101 587 10 597 98.32% 5 95.05% 

Pesticide Use - Application 

Field Worker Safety 

825 14,265 147 14,412 98.98% 55 93.33% 758 13,157 134 13,291 98.99% 59 92.22% 664 11,774 72 11,846 99.39% 27 95.93% 803 14,145 141 14,286 99.01% 44 94.52% 
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237 4,642 15 4,657 99.68% 9 96.20% 231 4,407 31 4,438 99.30% 15 93.51% 186 3,727 31 3,758 99.18% 12 93.55% 252 5,065 24 5,089 99.53% 10 96.03% 

Commodity Fume 

Pesticide Use - Mix Load 

72 1,441 0 1,441 100.00% 0 100.00% 58 1,114 0 1,114 100.00% 0 100.00% 56 1,126 0 1,126 100.00% 0 100.00% 98 1,982 2 1,984 99.90% 2 97.96% 
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50 1,330 8 1,338 99.40% 3 94.00% 47 1,254 8 1,262 99.37% 4 91.49% 69 1,940 2 1,942 99.90% 1 98.55% 90 2,480 0 2,480 100.00% 0 100.00% 

Records 

Field Fumigation 

173 2,243 34 2,277 98.51% 16 90.75% 130 1,863 28 1,891 98.52% 13 90.00% 128 1,937 13 1,950 99.33% 5 96.09% 153 2,503 25 2,528 99.01% 13 91.50% 
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1,484 24,722 216 24,938 99.13% 91 93.87% 1,311 22,326 216 22,542 99.04% 101 92.30% 1,178 20,932 129 21,061 99.39% 51 95.67% 1,497 26,762 202 26,964 99.25% 74 95.06%Totals: 
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Structural 

85 2,691 0 2,691 100.00% 0 100.00% 48 1,507 0 1,507 100.00% 0 100.00% 98 2,997 8 3,005 99.73% 5 94.90% 116 3,295 3 3,298 99.91% 2 98.28%Fumigation 
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188 3,567 15 3,582 99.58% 12 93.62% 87 1,608 9 1,617 99.44% 8 90.80% 52 979 3 982 99.69% 3 94.23% 56 1,012 1 1,013 99.90% 1 98.21% 

Non-Fumigation Mix Load 

Non-Fumigation Application 

4 75 0 75 100.00% 0 100.00% 8 142 0 142 100.00% 0 100.00% 2 39 0 39 100.00% 0 100.00% 6 108 0 108 100.00% 0 100.00% 
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76 788 8 796 98.99% 7 90.79% 27 246 0 246 100.00% 0 100.00% 10 94 1 95 98.95% 1 90.00% 11 111 7 118 94.07% 2 81.82%Records 

353 7,121 23 7,144 99.68% 19 94.62% 170 3,503 9 3,512 99.74% 8 95.29% 162 4,109 12 4,121 99.71% 9 94.44% 189 4,526 11 4,537 99.76% 5 97.35%Totals: 
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94.01% 1,481 25,829 225 26,054 99.14% 109 92.64% 1,340 25,041 141 25,182 99.44% 60 95.52% 1,686 31,288 213 31,501 99.32% 79 95.31% 
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1,837 31,843 239 32,082 99.26% 110Overall Totals: 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014). 



Fresno County Closed Compliance and Enforcement Actions 

Compliance Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Warning Letters / Violation Notices 149 203 169 194
 B. Cease and Desist Orders 15 9 9 14
 C. Documented Compliance Interviews 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Compliance Actions 164 212 178 208
 Licensed Work Hours 486.17 417.2 362.34 582.7 

Enforcement Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Administrative Action: (1-5)
 1. Restricted Materials Permit 0 0 0 0
 2. Private Applicator Certifications 0 0 0 0
 3. County Registrations 0 0 0 0
 4. Structural Civil Penalties 0 1 0 0
 5. Agricultural Civil Penalties 8 15 3 16

 B. Judicial Actions: (1-4)
 1. Notice to Appear (Citations) 0 0 0 0
 2. Cases Submitted to DA 0 0 0 0
 3. Civil Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0
 4. Criminal Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0

 C. Referrals to DPR 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Enforcement Actions 8 16 3 16
 Licensed Work Hours 234.96 415 43.39 220.8 

Note: Compliance and Enforcement Actions are not necessarily taken in the same year the violation 
occurred 

Source: DPR Pesticide Activities Monthly Report Database (queried Sept 2014) 



Fresno County 
Top 10 Agricultural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Follows Labeling and/or Permit Conditions 

Handler Decontamination Facilities 

Regulations - Personal Protective Equipment 

Emergency Medical Care, Posting 

Labeling Available at Use Site 

Handler Training 

Pest Control Business / Equipment Registered 

Respiratory Protection 

Hazard Communication / Field Workers 

Service Container Labeling 

3234 42 3276 

1887 21 1908 

1126 26 1152 

1083 17 1100 

1169 14 1183 

1250 7 1257 

788 8 796 

639 8 647 

142 6 148 

234 7 241 

2990 39 3029 

1813 33 1846 

1081 23 1104 

1039 14 1053 

1073 19 1092 

1187 11 1198 

638 7 645 

655 8 663 

97 8 105 

186 8 194 

2710 22 2732 

1592 23 1615 

974 14 988 

920 15 935 

967 7 974 

1077 5 1082 

676 0 676 

496 4 500 

97 6 103 

186 3 189 

3577 28 3605 

1915 20 1935 

1226 28 1254 

1159 22 1181 

1228 9 1237 

1368 11 1379 

898 16 914 

716 10 726 

138 6 144 

298 6 304 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

12511 131 12642 

7207 97 7304 

4407 91 4498 

4201 68 4269 

4437 49 4486 

4882 34 4916 

3000 31 3031 

2506 30 2536 

474 26 500 

904 24 928 

98.96% 

98.67% 

97.98% 

98.41% 

98.91% 

99.31% 

98.98% 

98.82% 

94.80% 

97.41% 

Top 10 Structural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Regulations - Personal Protective Equipment 290 1 291 140 2 142 148 4 152 156 1 157 

Follows Labeling and/or Permit Conditions 639 2 641 332 2 334 385 2 387 429 0 429 

Service Container Labeling 215 4 219 106 2 108 55 0 55 66 0 66 

Labeling Available at Use Site 273 4 277 142 1 143 152 0 152 162 0 162 

Hazard Communication / Handler 21 4 25 5 0 5 3 0 3 3 1 4 

Respiratory Protection 246 1 247 91 0 91 65 0 65 62 3 65 

Emergency Medical Care, Posting 284 0 284 139 2 141 150 1 151 160 0 160 

Handler Decontamination Facilities 129 2 131 61 0 61 117 1 118 111 0 111 

Monthly PUR Submitted 41 1 42 16 0 16 4 1 5 6 0 6 

Fumigation - Written Notice to Occupant 315 0 315 151 0 151 154 0 154 161 2 163 

Connecting Structures 72 0 72 43 0 43 87 0 87 107 1 108 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

734 8 742 

1785 6 1791 

442 6 448 

729 5 734 

32 5 37 

464 4 468 

733 3 736 

418 3 421 

67 2 69 

781 2 783 

309 1 310 

98.92% 

99.66% 

98.66% 

99.32% 

86.49% 

99.15% 

99.59% 

99.29% 

97.10% 

99.74% 

99.68% 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014) 


